SUBJECT:
Stat Mux Splinter Meeting

DATE:
November 16, 2005

LOCATION:
Johnson Space Center, Houston TX

TIME CONVENED:
3:00 p.m.
TIME ADJOURNED:
3:30 p.m.

I. ATTENDANCE

	Last Name
	First Name
	Email Address
	Affiliation
	Telephone

	Allen
	Mike
	michael.j.allen@msfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301.805.3075

	Aquino
	Joe
	joseph.m.aquino@nasa.gov
	NASA/JSC/
	281.483.4033

	Bangerter
	Jim
	james.a.bangerter@nasa.gov
	NASA/GSFC/451
	301.286.7306

	Belton
	Shawn
	sbelton@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/L-3 Comm
	301.286.3536

	Bernal
	Edward
	ebernal@mail.wsc.nasa.gov
	WSC/Eng
	505.527.7102

	Booth
	Mike
	michael.booth@gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SGT
	301.286.6192

	Chen
	Ronald
	ronald.j.chen@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/OST
	281.483.6943

	Chohen
	Rani
	rani.d.chohen@nasa.gov
	NASA/GSFC/
	301.286.2483

	Culbertson
	Bob
	robert.culbertson1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/HTSI
	281.483.0133

	Douglas
	Scott
	scott.c.douglas@nasa.gov
	NASA/GSFC/
	301.286.1723

	Fanders
	Mike
	michael.t.fanders@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/NACAIT
	281.483.6069

	Finney
	Joe
	joe.a.finney@msfc.nasa.gov
	MSFC/NISN
	256.961.9443

	Frazier
	Rob
	robert.b.frazier1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/NACAIT
	281.483.4444

	Fryor
	Roger
	roger.fryor1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/MSOC
	281.483.4455

	Gardner
	Robert
	robert.f.gardner1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/DF24
	281.483.5902

	Gonzales
	Bob
	gonzales@mail.gsfc.nasa.gov
	WSC
	505.527.7115

	Hervey
	Jewel
	jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov
	NASA/JSC
	281.483.0359

	Ingale
	Satish
	singale@csc.com
	GSFC/CSC
	301.796.2523

	Lawless
	Ed
	elawless@mchsi.com
	Frequentis
	410.208.1855

	Lipford
	James
	james.p.lipford1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/Comm Cntrl
	281.483.4455

	Marriot
	Bob
	robert.r.marriott1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC
	281.483.6879

	Mascari
	Michele
	mmascari@csc.com
	GSFC/LM
	301.794.2514

	Stolarski
	Frank
	frank.a.stolarski.1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/GC
	281.483.2659

	Theriault
	David
	david.a9.theriault@lmco.com
	JSC/LM
	218.853.3585


II. Introduction
Mr. Scott Douglas (NASA/GSFC) convened the meeting to discuss the Stat Mux status.
III. Meeting Review

A.
Mr. Douglas stated that at the last telecon, WSC had an action to prepare a cost estimate on what the impacts would be on the ADPE if NISN implemented the Stat Mux bypass.  Mr. Bob Gonzales (WSC) stated that Engineering had prepared an estimate on what it would cost to develop an estimate and submitted it to contracts for costing out.  Mr. Jim Bangerter (NASA/GSFC) noted that the action item was on Mr. Bruce Schneck (GSFC) to provide a cost estimate on what it would cost JSC to get a good cost estimate and a Stat Mux bypass design.  Mr. Bangerter stated that the Space Network (SN) budget situation and full cost accounting policies mandates that if a customer wants a service to be designed, the customer must pay to have a cost estimate developed for the design.  Mr. Bangerter indicated that once he receives the cost estimate from Mr. Schneck, he would coordinate with Mr. Joe Aquino (NASA/JSC) regarding how to proceed with this effort.  Mr. Aquino asked how long it would take to get an Engineering plan from WSC once the okay is received.  Mr. Gonzales noted that WSC and JSC would scrub references to the Stat Mux from the any documentation and JSC would specify that WSC would provide 50 Mbps data to a high rate interface, which would be WSC’s high rate switch to a common carrier.  Mr. Aquino indicated that it was his understanding that the Stat Mux was NISN equipment configured in a stand-alone mode that WSC was routing 50 Mbps data through, so the Stat Mux could be removed and the 50 Mbps data would be routed to another device.  Mr. Gonzales stated that it is more involved than that because of the software and data paths.  It was noted that software costs could be a major issue.  Mr. Gonzales indicated that hardware is not an issue as it is a simple matter of connecting the high rate switch to the common carrier interface.
B.
Mr. Aquino noted that the Stat Mux is good until 2008.  Mr. Bangerter suggested that NISN should take an action item to determine if the Stat Mux could be sustained through 2010.  Mr. Aquino stated that JSC’s request to replace the Stat Mux resulted from NISN placing the Stat Mux on the non-maintainable equipment (NME) list with an imminent failure date.  Then after it became apparent that the Stat Mux was good through 2008, the question became would it be feasible to remove the Stat Mux to improve operations.  However, since it does not seem to be a trivial issue at WSC, should the idea be dropped.  Mr. Bangerter noted that dropping the effort is an option, and asked Mr. Aquino what would be an acceptable cost.  Mr. Aquino indicated that $50K would be the maximum amount he would consider, and if it was going to cost $10k to develop the cost estimate, that would be reason enough to not pursue the effort. 
C.
Mr. Bangerter indicated that he would check with Mr. Schneck regarding the pending action item for the cost estimate.  Mr. Douglas accepted an action item (Stat Mux 1105-01) to determine if the Stat Mux could be sustained through 2010.  Mr. Bangerter asked if there were any implications beyond 2010 for high rate data.  It was noted that there are no current needs identified and that the Stat Mux is Shuttle unique.  Mr. Douglas asked what would happen from a SN perspective if the Shuttle is no longer flying and the Stat Mux is unavailable and ADPE needs it.  Mr. Bangerter accepted an action item (Stat Mux 1105-02) to advise the SN that they need to look at their system dependencies on unique Shuttle equipment configurations.
D.
Mr. Bob Marriot (JSC) asked is there a difference in the ADPE coding in terms of switching or the Stat Mux bypass or the Stat Mux replacement.  Mr. Gonzales noted that toWSC there should be no reference to Stat Mux, only to a high rate interface.  Following a discussion on this issue, Mr. Gonzales explained that what he envisions happening is that the software will look at the new SHO and when it sees high rate mux, it will designate a single switch connection to make.  The point was reiterated that although is seems like a simple modification, a cost estimate is needed to develop the cost estimate for the design.  Mr. Aquino stated that he would wait for the estimate to come back from Mr. Schneck.
IV. Action Items

Action Item:
Stat Mux-1105-01

Assignee(s):
Scott Douglas (NASA/GSFC)

Action:
Determine if the Stat Mux can be sustained through 2010.
Due Date:
[TBD]
Action Item:
Stat Mux-1105-02
Assignee(s):
Jim Bangerter (NASA/GSFC)

Action:
Advise the SN that they need to look at their system dependencies on unique Shuttle equipment configurations.
Due Date:
[TBD]
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